Y

—z Al B
A gy g pSLae AN (5 i Ufaf—”:d%b}
el ) Gas {Csiaisallg
[105 zda sl ]

- alug dgle A e JE
M) N Uyl A Ad ) S Ll A il Uy el

elumb\j‘)


http://www.qwled.com/vb/t160113.html
http://www.qwled.com/vb/t160113.html
http://www.qwled.com/vb/t160113.html

DEDICATION

To my parents and my wife for their
unlimited support. To my dear little
daughter Retag.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thank the Almighty God for bestowing on me the needed strength, clarity

of mind and perseverance to complete this task.

would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Dr.
Mohamed Ibrahim Yousif , who is as a father to us. for his professional
guidance, useful advice, continuous encouragement, and motivated

support that made this thesis possible .

| am particularly indebted to Dr. Ali Al-Toom, eng. Abdullah Alzenn,

eng. Amran Alqubaty for their professional advices during my study.

I would like to express my thanks to the workers in the construction

projects for their cooperation during the phase of the field study.

My grateful and special thanks to all engineers , for their
participating and cooperation for help to questionnaires which provided

valuable information for this study.

I would like to thanks all my family relatives and friends who have
contributed directly or indirectly to the successful completion of this

study.

Finally I express my sincere acknowledgement to Abdullah Balatif for his

help in revising the thesis.



ABSTRACT

The subject of the productivity has an importance in the economics
of all countries of the world. It has a particular importance in the
Republic of Yemen due to the Yemeni cultural heritage and it is regarded
as one of the strategic objectives that achieve the process the economic
development in Yemen after the political changes of so called the Arabic
spring 2011.

The researches in the field of construction productivity in Yemen
are rare especially in the construction sector as compared with other
countries. But an effort is done in order to improve the productivity then
it will greatly enhance the opportunities of Yemen to achieve its goals of
the development. This study aimed to identify the factors that affect the
productivity in the construction projects in Yemen. The collection of data
and information through the questionnaire. Using techniques arrange the
arithmetic average figure, and the priority of the factors identified for
more detailed analysis.

The study found that factors were divided into five groups
according to their rank of values index as follows: 1-Cost of Finance
Factors, 2-Resources Factors (work requirements), 3- Environment of
Work Site Factors, 4-Employee's Satisfaction Factors and 5- Construction
plan Factors. The result indicate that most critical factors affecting the
productivity of construction in Yemen are: evaluation plan change orders,
slow decision-making process, employee participation in decision-
making, multiple shifts, labor turnover, communication system and the
delay in the supply of materials. Based on these findings, the study
recommended that the contracting companies scheduling to provide
materials for each project, the use of modern technologies in the field of
communications, such as mobile or daily monitoring and reporting of
each project to make sure that the work on an ongoing basis, and also
make alternative plans to cope with changes in the surrounding
environment.



oAl
50 Lalii) & gin ga iy allall Qlabadl (e paall A& ) g8 LS
CalaaY) aal ey gl LS5 caipanl) 48lE il y ) gall Do Cpall & Aala e
Bomland) ) yrll ey O3 8 Aolia®Y) Al 550 a3 A da) yiuY)
Al Jiae 8 S S 2017 (ol gl saniile ) Y Gaslal)
OSan s AY) lalily &5 jlie Y STyl plad b dals g el oLl
oa® aS a5 m g Al Gpeail da 0 Jhy 2ea g O o) )
Jal g2l Ao o janll Cangs dd jall 338 iy jal, Ay gaiill Ledlaal (3adat] aDU)
Gl slaall 3 ULl pan o5, Gl (8 2l Cile 5l dalll) o yi Al
A 5130 e banl o8l o gl iy UL aladiuly L i) JYA (e
Aladall @Ol (e 2y el saasall Jal sall
ll (e pgti )l a5 e gane (ued () dania dal sl () () Al all Cllia 3
Glllie) 3l sall -2 (ol -] - L LS o ) Bl i
Loal ady, 2udil) Adad -5 5 (il gall sl y -4 cJand) w0 A -3 ¢(Jenl)
ibar & Gal) el dali) e b il da jall ol sall aal o I dagis
pia 8 ab sall AS i ¢ o) 3l pia dglae L edadl ¢ yunil) al gl an
o ol g VLAV alai g (Jandl O ) 5 cbaastia iy sill alasil g ¢ ) 3l
Y el lS il S o) Al yall Caa sl il sda ) Taliiad | ol gall 3y 5 53
YLtV Jlae 4 Lpaall i) aladin) 5 g 5 pie JSI al sall 5 6l 4 gan
Jeall Gy o Sl £ 5 e JSI & dlae) 5 Fpa sall 481 el 51 I sad) Jia
Abaaal) &l 8 @l il dgal gal Ay Jadas aiia g Liag) 5 63 jalns 3 ) gucay



Table of Content

Chapter Title Page

) |

DEDICATION I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Il
ABSTRACT v

ailall V

Table of Contents Vi

List of Tables Vi

List of Figures XI

One INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Productivity Background 3

1.3 Problem Statement 4

1.4 Aims of Research 5

1.5 The Objective of Research 5

1.6 Research Questions 5

1.7 Limitation of Research 5

1.8 Scope of Research 6

1.9 Hypotheses of Research 6

1.10 Research methodology 6

Two LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 8

2.2 Factors affecting in construction productivity 9

2.2.1 Construction plan 10

2.2.1.1 Development of Construction Plans 10

Vi



Chapter

2.2.1.2

2.2.1.3
2.2.14

2.2.1.5
2.2.1.6
2.2.1.7
2.2.2
2.2.2.1
2.2.2.2
2.2.2.3
2.2.3
2.2.3.1
2.2.5.2
2.2.4
2241
2.2.4.2
2.2.4.3
2.24.4
2.2.5
2.2.7.1
2.2.7.2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3

Title

Choice of Technology and Construction
Method

Defining Work Tasks

Defining Precedence Relationships among
Activities

Estimating Activity Durations

Changes and Rework

Cost estimate

Resources

Tools

Equipment

Materials

Cost of Finance

Payment failures

Financial resource

Employees Satisfaction

Craftsman Skill

Supervision

Employee Turnover

Motivations

Environment of Site Work

Work site arrangement and Material Storage
Weather Extremes

Previous Studies

Sugiharto ALWI (2003)

Tucker (2003)

M.R. Abdul Kadir (2005)

Vil

Page
10

11
11

11
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
15
15
17
17
18
18
20
21

22
23
23
23
24



Chapter
2.3.4
2.3.5
2.4
Three
3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.1.1
3.3.1.2
3.3.1.3
3.3.2
3.33
3.34
3.4
34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
3.43.1
3.43.2
3.43.3
3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.6

Title
Adnan Enshassi (2007)
Sebghatullah Karimi (2010)
Theoretical Model
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction
Research Strategies
Literature review
Questionnaire survey
Data Collection
Primary Data
Questionnaire Development
Questionnaire Design
Questionnaire modification
Secondary Data
Selection of Respondents
Distribution of Questionnaire Form
Analysis Method
Reliability
Item Analysis
Data Analysis
Descriptive Analysis
Frequency Analysis

Average Index

Construction Productivity Instrument

Reliability
Item analysis

Respondents Background

Vil

Page
24
25
26

29
29
30
31
31
31
32
32
34
35
35
35
37
37
38
38
39
39
39
40
40
41
42



Chapter

Four

Five

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3
3.7

4.1
4.2
4.3
43.1
4.3.2
43.2.1
4.3.2.2
4.3.2.3
43.2.4
4.3.25
4.3.3
4.4

5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2
5.1.3
5.1.4

5.2

5.3

Title
Age
Current job In Company
Years of Working Experience
Summary
DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION
Introduction
Field study
Analysis of data
Productivity scale
Factors affecting the productivity
Construction plan
Resources
Cost of finance
Employees Satisfaction
Environment of Site Work
Hypothesis test according to model

Critical Factors

Page
43
43
45
46

47
47
47
48
51
52
55
56
58
60
62
64

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions

Introduction

Objective 1

Objective 2

Objective 3

Recommendations

Recommendations for further topic of study

References

Appendices

65
65
66
66
67
68
70
71



Table
3-1
3-2

3-3
4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4
4-5
4-6
4-7
4-8
4-9
4-10
4-11
4-12

List of the Tables

Title

reliability statistics

Correlation matrix for Scales (Pearson
Correlation)

Percentage of Respondent
Productivity Scale

Construction plan

Resources

Cost of finance

Employees Satisfaction
Environment of Site Work

shows the Hypl Pearson correlation
shows the Hy2 Pearson correlation
shows the Hy3 Pearson correlation
shows the Hq4 Pearson correlation
shows the Hy5 Pearson correlation

Critical factors

Page
40
41

42
48
52
55
56
58
60
62
63
63
63
63
64



Figures
1-1
2-1
3-1
3-2
3-3

4-1

List of Figures

Title
Flow Chart of Research Methodology
Theoretical model
Age of respondents
current job of respondents in company
Distribution of respondent according To
years of working experiences
The factors affecting the construction

projects productivity

Xl

Page
28

43
44

51



