## الأية

قال تعالى: ـ

# { وَقُلِ اعْمَلُوا فَسَيَرَى اللَّهُ عَمَلَكُمْ وَرَسُولُهُ وَالْمُؤْمِثُونَ} صدق الله العظيم

[ التوبة: 105]

قال صلى الله عليه وسلم: -

"من سلك طريقا يلتمس فيه علما سهل الله له به طريقا إلى الجنة"

رواه مسلم

## **DEDICATION**

To my parents and my wife for their unlimited support. To my dear little daughter Retag.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Thank the Almighty God for bestowing on me the needed strength, clarity of mind and perseverance to complete this task.

would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Mohamed Ibrahim Yousif, who is as a father to us. for his professional guidance, useful advice, continuous encouragement, and motivated support that made this thesis possible.

I am particularly indebted to Dr. Ali Al-Toom, eng. Abdullah Alzenn, eng. Amran Alqubaty for their professional advices during my study.

I would like to express my thanks to the workers in the construction projects for their cooperation during the phase of the field study.

My grateful and special thanks to all engineers, for their participating and cooperation for help to questionnaires which provided valuable information for this study.

I would like to thanks all my family relatives and friends who have contributed directly or indirectly to the successful completion of this study.

Finally I express my sincere acknowledgement to Abdullah Balatif for his help in revising the thesis.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The subject of the productivity has an importance in the economics of all countries of the world. It has a particular importance in the Republic of Yemen due to the Yemeni cultural heritage and it is regarded as one of the strategic objectives that achieve the process the economic development in Yemen after the political changes of so called the Arabic spring 2011.

The researches in the field of construction productivity in Yemen are rare especially in the construction sector as compared with other countries. But an effort is done in order to improve the productivity then it will greatly enhance the opportunities of Yemen to achieve its goals of the development. This study aimed to identify the factors that affect the productivity in the construction projects in Yemen. The collection of data and information through the questionnaire. Using techniques arrange the arithmetic average figure, and the priority of the factors identified for more detailed analysis.

The study found that factors were divided into five groups according to their rank of values index as follows: 1-Cost of Finance Factors, 2-Resources Factors (work requirements), 3- Environment of Work Site Factors, 4-Employee's Satisfaction Factors and 5- Construction plan Factors. The result indicate that most critical factors affecting the productivity of construction in Yemen are: evaluation plan change orders, slow decision-making process, employee participation in decision-making, multiple shifts, labor turnover, communication system and the delay in the supply of materials. Based on these findings, the study recommended that the contracting companies scheduling to provide materials for each project, the use of modern technologies in the field of communications, such as mobile or daily monitoring and reporting of each project to make sure that the work on an ongoing basis, and also make alternative plans to cope with changes in the surrounding environment.

### المستخليص:

كما هو الحال في العديد من اقتصاديات العالم يعتبر موضوع الانتاجية ذو أهمية خاصة في اليمن نسبة للموروثات الثقافيه اليمينه، وكما أنه يعد أحد الاهداف الاستراتيجية التي تحقق دورة التنمية الاقتصادية في البلاد بعد التغيير ات السياسية الحادث الان او ماتسمى الربيع العربي 2011. كمية الأبحاث في مجال الإنتاجية البناء في اليمن وخاصة في قطاع التشبيد تكاد لاتذكر مقارنة بالبلدان الاخرى يمكن افتراض أن أي جهد يبذل يوجة لتحسين الإنتاجية سوف يعزز إلى حد كبير فرص البلاد لتحقيق أهدافها التنموية .أجريت هذة الدراسة بهدف التعرف على العوامل التي تؤثر على إنتاجية مشروعات التشييد في اليمن .تم جمع البيانات والمعلومات من خلال الاستبيان . باستخدام تقنيات ترتيب متوسط الرقم الحسابي ،والأولوية للعوامل المحددة لمزيد من التحليلات المفصلة.

توصلت الدراسة إلى ان العوامل مقسمة إلى خمس مجموعات وفقا لرتبهم من القيم مؤشر الرقم القياسي هي كما يلي: - 1- تكلفة التمويل، 2- الموارد (متطلبات العمل)، 3- بيئة موقع العمل، 4- رضاء الموظفين و 5- خطة التنفيذ يشير أيضا نتيجة الى ان أهم العوامل الحرجة المؤثرة على انتاجية البناء في اليمن هي خطة تقييم أوامر التغيير ، البطء في عملية صنع القرار، مشاركة الموظف في صنع القرار، وانعدام النوبات متعددة، دوران العمل، ونظام الاتصالات والتأخير في توريد المواد استنادا إلى هذه النتائج، أوصت الدراسة ان يكون لشركات المقاولات جدولة لتوفير المواد لكل مشروع، و استخدام التقنيات الحديثة في مجال الاتصالات مثل الجوال أو المراقبة اليومية وإعداد التقارير لكل مشروع للتأكد من سريان العمل بصورة مستمرة، وايضا وضع خطط بديلة لمواجهة التغيرات في البيئة المحيطة.

## **Table of Content**

Chapter		Title	Page
		الايــة	I
		DEDICATION	II
		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
		ABSTRACT	IV
		الملخص	V
		<b>Table of Contents</b>	VI
		List of Tables	VI
		List of Figures	XI
One		INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Productivity Background	3
	1.3	Problem Statement	4
	1.4	Aims of Research	5
	1.5	The Objective of Research	5
	1.6	Research Questions	5
	1.7	Limitation of Research	5
	1.8	Scope of Research	6
	1.9	Hypotheses of Research	6
	1.10	Research methodology	6
Two		LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	8
	2.2	Factors affecting in construction productivity	9
	2.2.1	Construction plan	10
	2.2.1.1	Development of Construction Plans	10

Chapter		Title	Page
	2.2.1.2	Choice of Technology and Construction	10
		Method	
	2.2.1.3	Defining Work Tasks	11
	2.2.1.4	Defining Precedence Relationships among	11
		Activities	
	2.2.1.5	<b>Estimating Activity Durations</b>	11
	2.2.1.6	Changes and Rework	12
	2.2.1.7	Cost estimate	12
	2.2.2	Resources	13
	2.2.2.1	Tools	13
	2.2.2.2	Equipment	14
	2.2.2.3	Materials	15
	2.2.3	Cost of Finance	15
	2.2.3.1	Payment failures	15
	2.2.5.2	Financial resource	15
	2.2.4	Employees Satisfaction	17
	2.2.4.1	Craftsman Skill	17
	2.2.4.2	Supervision	18
	2.2.4.3	Employee Turnover	18
	2.2.4.4	Motivations	20
	2.2.5	Environment of Site Work	21
	2.2.7.1	Work site arrangement and Material Storage	21
	2.2.7.2	Weather Extremes	22
	2.3	Previous Studies	23
	2.3.1	Sugiharto ALWI (2003)	23
	2.3.2	Tucker (2003)	23
	2.3.3	M.R. Abdul Kadir (2005)	24

Chapter		Title	Page
	2.3.4	Adnan Enshassi (2007)	24
	2.3.5	Sebghatullah Karimi (2010)	25
	2.4	Theoretical Model	26
Three		RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	29
	3.2	Research Strategies	29
	3.2.1	Literature review	30
	3.2.2	Questionnaire survey	31
	3.3	Data Collection	31
	3.3.1	Primary Data	31
	3.3.1.1	Questionnaire Development	32
	3.3.1.2	Questionnaire Design	32
	3.3.1.3	Questionnaire modification	34
	3.3.2	Secondary Data	35
	3.3.3	Selection of Respondents	35
	3.3.4	Distribution of Questionnaire Form	35
	3.4	Analysis Method	37
	3.4.1	Reliability	37
	3.4.2	Item Analysis	38
	3.4.3	Data Analysis	38
	3.4.3.1	Descriptive Analysis	39
	3.4.3.2	Frequency Analysis	39
	3.4.3.3	Average Index	39
	3.5	Construction Productivity Instrument	40
	3.5.1	Reliability	40
	3.5.2	Item analysis	41
	3.6	Respondents Background	42

Chapter		Title	Page
	3.6.1	Age	43
	3.6.2	Current job In Company	43
	3.6.3	Years of Working Experience	45
	3.7	Summary	46
Four		DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1	Introduction	47
	4.2	Field study	47
	4.3	Analysis of data	47
	4.3.1	Productivity scale	48
	4.3.2	Factors affecting the productivity	51
	4.3.2.1	Construction plan	52
	4.3.2.2	Resources	55
	4.3.2.3	Cost of finance	56
	4.3.2.4	Employees Satisfaction	58
	4.3.2.5	Environment of Site Work	60
	4.3.3	Hypothesis test according to model	62
	4.4	Critical Factors	64
Five		CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	ONS
	5.1	Conclusions	65
	5.1.1	Introduction	65
	5.1.2	Objective 1	66
	5.1.3	Objective 2	66
	5.1.4	Objective 3	67
	5.2	Recommendations	68
	5.3	Recommendations for further topic of study	70
		References	71
		Appendices	

## **List of the Tables**

<b>Table</b>	Title	Page
3-1	reliability statistics	40
3-2	Correlation matrix for Scales (Pearson	41
	Correlation)	
3-3	Percentage of Respondent	42
4-1	Productivity Scale	48
4-2	Construction plan	52
4-3	Resources	55
4-4	Cost of finance	56
4-5	Employees Satisfaction	58
4-6	Environment of Site Work	60
4-7	shows the H <sub>0</sub> 1 Pearson correlation	62
4-8	shows the H <sub>0</sub> 2 Pearson correlation	63
4-9	shows the H <sub>0</sub> 3 Pearson correlation	63
4-10	shows the H <sub>0</sub> 4 Pearson correlation	63
4-11	shows the H <sub>0</sub> 5 Pearson correlation	63
4-12	Critical factors	64

## **List of Figures**

<b>Figures</b>	Title	Page
1-1	Flow Chart of Research Methodology	7
2-1	Theoretical model	28
3-1	Age of respondents	43
3-2	current job of respondents in company	44
3-3	Distribution of respondent according To	46
	years of working experiences	
4-1	The factors affecting the construction	51
	projects productivity	